
















 

 

 

APPENDIX “A” 

















 

 

 

APPENDIX “B” 



Receipts 11-Jan-16 Notes
Closing proceeds from sale of units 31,088,872               1
HST collected 2,990,405                 1
Occupancy fees paid by residents 930,831                    2
DIP funds received 500,000                    3
Property taxes collected from closing of units 557,643                    1
Hydro utilities recovery 59,023                      
HST refunds 183,616                    
Transfers from Harris Sheaffer accounts 8,564                        4
Bank interest 11,783                      
Sale of access fobs and other miscellaneous receipts 1,615                        

Total Receipts 36,332,351               

Disbursements
Operating expenses (property manager, security, 
snow removal and landscaping, property cleaner, 
garbage disposal)

79,258                      

Payment of DIP Facility fee 25,000                      3
Repayment of DIP funds 517,062                    3
Insurance premiums 26,703                      
Payment of fees and bond premium to Westmount Guarantee 40,480                      5
Insurance deductible 50,000                      6
Trustee's fees
  - pre-appointment consulting fees 36,737                      
  - post-appointment fees 485,710                    
Legal counsel fees 471,743                    7
Utilities 168,180                    
Common area maintenance fees paid to WSCC 591 364,170                    8
Amounts paid on behalf of WSCC 591 (insurance, utilities) 45,761                      8
Repairs and maintenance 392,057                    
Wages 191,628                    9
Third party consultants (engineer, surveyor, planner, architect) 140,181                    10
HST/PST paid 276,372                    
HST remitted to Canada Revenue Agency 2,625,114                 
Property taxes paid 507,277                    
Advertising - Unsold Units 26,475                      
Registration fees paid to the City and Region of Waterloo 3,375                        
Courier 584                           
Other 2,442                        

Total disbursements 6,476,307                 

Excess of receipts over disbursements before 
distributions to mortgagees and lien claimants 29,856,044               

Distribution to mortgagees and lien claimants
Laurentian Bank of Canada 23,010,000               11
Lien claim holdback paid 1,238,186                 11

Excess of receipts over disbursements 5,607,858               11

In the Matter of the Construction Lien Proceeding of 144 Park
Trustee's Statement of Receipts and Disbursements

For the Period January 22, 2015 to January 11, 2016

1 of 3



In the Matter of the Construction Lien Proceeding of 144 Park
Trustee's Statement of Receipts and Disbursements

For the Period January 22, 2015 to January 11, 2016

Notes:

1.  As at January 11, 2016, the Trustee has closed the sales of 117 units.  Total proceeds received from 117
closings total $34,636,920, which includes $2,990,405 of HST and $557,643 of property taxes collected.  

As at January, 2015, seven transactions have been terminated as a result of either a creditor preference
given by 144 Park Ltd., purchaser defaults or transactions mutually terminated by the purchaser and the 
Trustee.

2.  Occupancy fees paid by residents consist of occupancy fees collected by the Trustee for the months of
January to June 2015.  The Trustee did not cash all occupancy cheques received for June 2015, but on the
advice of counsel, sent those cheques that had not been deposited to counsel to be returned to the respective
residents.  These residents' closing statements of adjustments reflected the June 2015 occupancy fee and all
residents' statements of adjustments will reflect fees payable from July 1, 2015 forward to the date of closing,
as appropriate.  The occupancy fees adjusted for on residents' statements of adjustments are included in 
closing proceeds from the sale of units.

3.  On April 7, 2015, pursuant to the Court-approved term sheet (the "DIP Term Sheet") and authority to
borrow funds, the Trustee borrowed $500,000 (the "DIP Funds") from MarshallZehr Group Inc. ("MZ").
The DIP Funds were repaid by the Trustee to MZ on July 16, 2015, including interest of $16,812 and an
administration fee of $250.  The Trustee also paid to MZ a Facility Fee of $25,000 in accordance with the 
DIP Term Sheet.

4.  Harris Sheaffer LLP ("HS"), real estate counsel to 144 Park Ltd. and  the Trustee, held in its accounts
funds paid to HS by 144 Park Ltd. as a retainer for fees.  HS has sent the remainder of the retainer funds 
held by it to the Trustee.

5.  Westmount Guarantee Services Inc. ("Westmount Guarantee") acts as agent for the Aviva Insurance 
Company with respect to a bond securing the obligations of the developer for rectification of in-suite and 
common area deficiencies that are warranted by Tarion Warranty Corporation.  In its capacity as agent,
Westmount Guarantee charges annual fees for its services and  the invoices paid by the Trustee are for the 
period August 24, 2014 to August 23, 2015.  Westmount Guarantee's recourse for unpaid fees is to charge
the bond and obtain payment from the cash collateral supporting the bond, which is held by HS.

6.  As set out in previous reports of the Trustee, a flooding incident occurred on March 20, 2015 at the 
Property.  The Trustee's insurance deductible in accordance with its policy was $50,000.  Costs for 
rectification of the damage to the Property are in excess of $240,000.

7.  Legal counsel's fees include the fees of the Chaitons LLP and Harris Sheaffer LLP.

8.  Pursuant to the requirements of the Condominium Act , the declarant, upon registration of the Condominium
Corporation, is deemed to be the owner of all the units in the Condominium.  Monthly invoices to January 31, 
2016 have been rendered by First Service Residential (the "Property Manager") for applicable occupancy fees
for units not closed and the Trustee has paid all invoices rendered by the Property Manager.

9.  The Trustee retained the services of two employees of Mady Development Corporation ("MDC") to assist
 it with its on-site duties at the Property.  One employee left the employ of MDC in or about mid-November 
2015 and the second employee has tendered his resignation effective January 22, 2016.

2 of 3



In the Matter of the Construction Lien Proceeding of 144 Park
Trustee's Statement of Receipts and Disbursements

For the Period January 22, 2015 to January 11, 2016

10.  The Trustee was required to retain the services of certain professionals in order to deal with various issues
at the Property to obtain  condominium registration.

11.  To date, pursuant to authorization by the Court to do so, the Trustee has paid to Laurentian Bank of 
Canada ("LBC") $23,010,000.

In accordance with the Order of the  Court dated August 5, 2015, the Trustee retained $5.4 million in an 
interest bearing account (the "Reserve") for the benefit of lien claimants.  Pursuant to an Order of the Court
dated October 16, 2015, the Trustee paid from the reserve $932,949 to lien claimants.  Pursuant to an Order
of the Court dated December 3, 2015, the Trustee paid from the Reserve a further $305,237 to lien claimants.
the Reserve to lien claimants.  As at January 11, 2016, the balance remaining in the Reserve and the Trustee's 
operating account is $4,161,743 and $1,446,115 respectively.

At an average distributable amount of $265,717 per unit, the Trustee has made distributions to secured lenders
totaling the equivalent of approximately 91 units.  The Reserve of $4,161,743 represents a distributable amount 
equal to approximately 16 units.  The Reserve will be distributed after priority to the funds in the Reserve are 
established.

3 of 3


	144 Park - Seventh Report of the Trustee
	Document1
	DOCS-#3535825-v1-CB_144_-_Priority_Resolution_Process_Order_dated_January_11__2016
	Document2
	Trustee's Statement of Receipts and Disbursements - 01-11-16

